### 502222044 02/06/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Flavio ESTE	08/01/2011
Roberto VECCHI	08/01/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SWISSLOG ITALIA S.P.A.	
Street Address:	Via Moscova, 3	
City:	Milano	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	I-20121	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13814604

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2693815465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 269/381-1156

Email: docket@flynnthiel.com

Correspondent Name: FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2026 Rambling Road

Address Line 4: Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49008-1631

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5405.P0062US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Liane L. Churney

Total Attachments: 1

source=ASSIGNMENT 5405.P0062US 2-6-13#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029765 FRAME: 0651 OF \$40.00 13814604

502222044

Ns. rif.: PE1144

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We, 1) ESTE, Flavio, 2) VECCHI, Roberto 1) Via Trasimeno, 44 - 35030 Selvazzano Dentro (PD), Italy 2) Via San Vito 2968 - 41057 Spilamberto (MO), Italy

have invented a certain improvement in "A device and a method for singling out products"

for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of even date herewith and whereas SWISSLOG ITALIA S.p.A., an Italian Joint Stock Company of Via Moscova, 3 - 20121 Milano (MI), Italy is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

Now, therefore in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, ESTE Flavio and VECCHI Roberto, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said SWISSLOG ITALIA S.p.A.

the full and exclusive right to the said invention, as described in the specification executed by me of even date herewith preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent in the United States therefore; and hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to SWISSLOG ITALIA S.p.A.

as the assignee, for its interest, for the sole use and behoof of said SWISSLOG ITALIA S.p.A. and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I hereby authorize and request my attorneys

to insert here in parentheses (Application number 13/81460,4) iled

the filing date and application number of said application when known.

Executed this 1st day of August 2011

ESTE, Flavio

Inventor and Managing Director

of SWISSLOG ITALIA S.p.A.

TONI, Maurizio

at wirchasing manager ASSDOG ITALIA S.p.A.

**PATENT** REEL: 029765 FRAME: 0652

RECORDED: 02/06/2013